lowa Department of Education
ICN Report Assumptions and Comments
FY2007-2008

The Department of Education established six sets of assumptions for different
types of uses by the department of the lowa Communications Network. Each of
these assumptions along with related comments follows.

The cost savings generating from our assumptions totaled $887,246.09.
Different types of meetings generated different costs or savings. Our constituent
groups of the local education agencies, area education agencies, community
colleges, and other education stakeholders realize many of the savings identified
by the department. While the identified savings are realized by other entities; the
costs of the ICN usage are borne by the department with no increases in funding
to cover either the costs of the sessions or our administrative costs of operating a
classroom in the department. These costs and savings are also accrued to a
variety of funding sources such as state, federal, and other funds. While we did
not make an attempt to break these types of meetings into all of the separate
funding sources available to the department, the majority of our ICN usage is
funded through federal grants received by the department.

ICN Usage Type 1-Board and Commission Meetings

One person at each site

No meal costs

No lodging costs

Room will be paid for each site

If the meeting had not been held over the ICN, it would have been held in Des
Moines with the following costs:

e Round trip mileage from each site to Des Moines at $0.34/mile July — Dec 07
or

e Round trip mileage from each site to Des Moines at $.039/mile Jan- June 08

e Lodging at $84.00 per night

e Meals at $43.00 per day

There would be no difference in per diem costs for board members or salary
costs for staff attending the meeting.

The department used the ICN 12 times at 42 sites for board and commission
meetings. Our assumptions generated a savings in FY08 of $1,586.91.



ICN Usage Type 2-Departmental Meetings

Five attendees at each site

Each site charges room rental

Each attendee reimbursed $12.00 for lunch

No mileage reimbursement or substitute teacher pay

If the meeting had not been held over the ICN, it would have been held in Des
Moines with the following costs:

No room rental; meeting held on state complex

No increase or decrease in DE staff costs

Attendees from sites in excess of 200 miles will incur round trip mileage at
$0.34/mile Jul —Dec 07 or $.039/mile Jan-June 08, lodging at $84.00 per
night; and $43.00 for meals

Attendees from sites less than 200 miles will incur round trip mileage at $0.34
/mile Jul —Dec 07 or $.039/mile Jan-June 08 and $12.00 for meals

No substitute teacher pay costs will be incurred

The department used the ICN 82 times at 923 sites for departmental meetings.
These meetings generated a savings for FY08 of $122,367.66.

ICN Usage Type 3-Training with 10 or 11 sites

No ICN room rental charges for training

Assumes one site in each Area Education Agency plus the department
No costs reimbursed for meeting attendees

Ten attendees at each site

If the training had not been held over the ICN, there would have been training
sessions held at each Area Education Agency with the following costs:

Assumes average miles to an AEA from Des Moines is 130 for a round trip
cost of $88.40 for Jul — Dec 07 and $101.40 Jan — June 08.

Staff would incur one night’s lodging at $56.00 for the 8 AEA’s that are in
excess of 100 miles from Des Moines

Average salary cost for a staff member is $391.00 per day

Meal cost would be $33.00 if the AEA is greater that 100 miles from the
department, $8.00 if less than 40 miles from the department, and $23.00 if
between 40 and 100 miles from the department.



The department used the ICN 15 times at 159 sites for training involving 10 or 11
sites. This usage of the ICN resulted in a savings calculation of $95,257.23.
This usage of the ICN enabled the department to train more school personnel
with less staff time.

ICN Usage Type 4-Training with less than 10 sites

e No ICN room rental charges for training

e Assumes we would have held a training session at each of the sites that had
been scheduled for the ICN session

e No costs reimbursed for meeting attendees

e Ten attendees at each site

If the training had not been held over the ICN, there would have been the
following costs of holding on-site training:

e Assumes average miles to an AEA from Des Moines is 130 for a round trip
cost of $88.40 for Jul — Dec 07 and $101.40 Jan — June 08.

e Staff would incur one night’s lodging at $56 for the 8 AEA’s that are in excess
of 100 miles from Des Moines

e Average salary cost for a staff member is $391.00 per day

e Meal cost would be $33.00 if the AEA is greater that 100 miles from the
department, $8.00 if less than 40 miles from the department, and $23.00 if
between 40 and 100 miles from the department.

e There would be no productivity costs for sessions held on the capitol complex

The department used the ICN 29 times to provide training to local education
agencies, area education agencies, and community colleges at 179 sites. The
calculated savings generated by these assumptions are $94,939.40.

ICN Usage Type 5-Training at more than 11 sites

e No ICN room rental charges for training
e No costs reimbursed for meeting attendees
e Ten attendees at each site

If the training had not been held over the ICN, there would have been only one
session held at each Area Education Agency with the following costs:

e Assumes average miles to an AEA from Des Moines is 130 for a round trip
cost of $88.40 for Jul — Dec 07 and $101.40 Jan — June 08.

e Staff would incur one night’s lodging at $56 for the 8 AEA’s that are in excess
of 100 miles from Des Moines

e Average salary cost for a staff member is $391.00 per day



e Meal cost would be $33.00 if the AEA is greater that 100 miles from the
department, $8.00 if less than 40 miles from the department, and $23.00 if
between 40 and 100 miles from the department.

The department conducted training sessions91 times at a total of 2629 sites.
The productivity versus the session costs calculated savings of $571,780.08.

The site by site detail for each session conducted by the department for each of
the six types of assumptions is attached.

ICN Usage Type 6-Training and Information Sessions conducted
by Satellite Down-Link, Dial-Up, and Wideband

The cost for the department on satellite down links, dial-up sessions, and
wideband broadcasts is the cost of the ICN time. If this training and information
had not been available via these options, we would not have been able to send
staff from the department, local education agencies, and area education
agencies to out of state locations for these meetings. The department was able
to take advantage of 6 of these opportunities and share the information with at
least 71 sites. We were able to provide these sessions to these sites at an
additional cost to the department of $2,427.30. While we are unable to estimate
out of state travel costs for these satellite downlinks, dial-up sessions, and
wideband broadcasts, we are confident it would have been cost prohibitive to
send staff to these sessions.



lowa Department of Education

ICN Savings Report

SFY 2008
Type Date Sl_eesr;?;: Efr Host Site Name T\r('j\’\\/‘el Participants Distance Productivity Lodging Meals Travel-In CT](;?; ICN Costs Savings S:\;-irn-SS
1 07/12/07 1.75 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 21.88 $ 29.30 $ 75.83 $ 75.83
1 07/12/07 1.75 lowa Western Community College - 1 Y 1 135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 91.80 $ 21.88 $ 29.30 $ 167.63 $ 243.45
1 07/12/07 1.75 North lowa Area Community College - 4 Y 1 125 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 85.00 $ 21.88 $ 29.30 $ 160.83 $ 404.28
1 11/14/07 2.00 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 68.52 $ 472.80
1 11/14/07 2.00 lowa Valley Community College District - 2 Y 1 60 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 40.80 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 109.32 $ 582.12
1 11/14/07 2.00 Medical Examiners Labs Y 1 11 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 7.48 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 76.00 $ 658.12
1 11/14/07 2.00 Southwestern Community College - 1 Y 1 50 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 34.00 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 102.52 $ 760.64
1 12/13/07 1.00 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 12.50 $ 16.46 $ 98.04 $ 858.68
1 12/13/07 1.00 Green Valley Area Education Agency 14 Y 1 85 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 57.80 $ 12.50 $ 16.46 $ 155.84 $ 1,014.52
1 12/13/07 1.00 Western lowa Tech Community College - 1 Y 1 201 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 136.68 $ 12.50 $ 16.46 $ 234.72 $  1,249.24
1 12/19/07 4.50 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 56.25 $ 75.33 $ (4.58) $ 1,244.66
1 12/19/07 4.50 Dubuque Community School District - Forum Y 1 212 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 144.16 $ 56.25 $ 75.33 $ 139.58 $ 1,384.24
1 12/19/07 4.50 Keokuk High School Y 1 200 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 136.00 $ 56.25 $ 75.33 $ 131.42 $ 1,515.66
1 02/01/08 1.00 Chariton High School Y 1 55 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 42.90 $ 12.50 $ 16.74 $ 140.66 $  1,656.32
1 02/01/08 1.00 Southern Prairie Area Education Agency 15 Y 1 87 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 67.86 $ 12.50 $ 16.74 $ 165.62 $ 1,821.94
1 02/01/08 1.00 Y | State Library - 3 Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 12.50 $ 16.74 $ 97.76 $  1,919.70
1 02/05/08 2.00 lowa Valley Community College District - 2 Y 1 60 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 46.80 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 115.32 $  2,035.02
1 02/05/08 2.00 lowa Western Community College - 1 Y 1 135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 105.30! $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 173.82 $ 2,208.84
1 02/05/08 2.00 North lowa Area Community College - 2 Y 1 125 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 97.50 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 166.02 $ 2,374.86
1 02/05/08 2.00 Southwestern Community College - 2 Y 1 85 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 66.30 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 134.82 $  2,509.68
1 02/05/08 2.00 Y  State Library Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 68.52 $ 2,578.20
1 03/26/08 1.50 Y  Department of Public Health Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 83.14 $ 2,661.34
1 03/26/08 1.50 Green Valley Area Education Agency 14 Y 1 85 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 66.30 $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 149.44 $ 281078
1 03/26/08 1.50 lowa City High School Y 1 110 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 85.80 $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 168.94 $  2,979.72
1 03/26/08 1.50 lowa Western Community College - 1 Y 1 135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 105.30! $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 188.44 $ 3,168.16
1 03/28/08 1.00 Chariton High School Y 1 55 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 42.90 $ 12.50 $ 16.74 $ 140.66 $  3,308.82
1 03/28/08 1.00 Y State Library Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 12.50 $ 16.74 $ 97.76 $ 3,406.58
1 05/01/08 3.00 Archdiocesan Pastoral Center Y 1 212 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 165.36! $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 204.64 $ 3,611.22
1 05/01/08 3.00 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 39.28 $  3,650.50
1 05/06/08 2.50 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 31.25 $ 17.28 $ 78.47 $ 3,728.97
1 05/06/08 2.50 Eastern lowa Community College District - 1 Y 1 175 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 136.50 $ 31.25 $ 17.28 $ 214.97 $ 394394
1 05/06/08 2.50 Western Hills Area Education Agency 12 Y 1 201 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 156.78 $ 31.25 $ 17.28 $ 235.25 $  4,179.19
1 05/12/08 4.00 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 10.04 $  4,189.23
1 05/12/08 4.00 Y  Department of Education Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 10.04 $  4,199.27
1 05/12/08 4.00 Dubuque Community School District - Forum Y 1 212 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 165.36! $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 175.40 $  4,374.67
1 05/12/08 4.00 Keokuk High School Y 1 200 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $  156.00 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 166.04 $ 454071
1 05/12/08 4.00 Keokuk High School Y 1 200 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 156.00 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 166.04 $ 4,706.75
1 05/12/08 4.00 Kirkwood Learning Center Y 1 110 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 85.80 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 95.84 $  4,802.59
1 05/12/08 4.00 Sioux Central High School Y 1 183 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 142.74 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 152.78 $ 4,955.37
1 05/12/08 4.00 St Ansgar High School Y 1 168 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $  131.04 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 141.08 $  5,096.45
1 05/14/08 1.50 Y  Department of Public Health Y 1 0 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ - $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 83.14 $ 5,179.59
1 05/14/08 1.50 Southwestern Community College - 1 Y 1 85 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 66.30 $ 18.75 $ 25.11 $ 149.44 $ 5,329.03
$ $ 3,528.00 $ 1,806.00 $ 2,822.56 $ 1,240.63 $ 1,586.91 $  5,329.03
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Date

07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/10/07
07/12/07
07/12/07
07/12/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/17/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/24/07
07/26/07
07/26/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/07/07
08/13/07
08/13/07

Length of
Session Hr

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.25
0.25

Host

Site Name

Area Education Agency 4

Area Education Agency 6

Area Education Agency 7

Bedford Community High School
Burlington High School

Central Campus Individual Learning Center
Clear Lake High School

Department of Education

Fort Dodge High School

Heartland Area Education Agency 11
Keystone Area Education Agency 1
Kirkwood Community College - 2

Loess Hills Area Education Agency 13
Mediapolis High School

Mississippi Bend Area Education Agency 9
North Polk High School

Ottumwa High School

Southwestern Community College - 1
Wahlert High School

Cedar Falls High School

Southern Prairie Area Education Agency 15
State Library

Clarion Middle School

Department of Education

Great River Area Education Agency 16
Green Valley Area Education Agency 14
Heartland Area Education Agency 11
lowa Lakes Community College

lowa State University - 1

lowa Western Community College - 1
Keystone Area Education Agency 1
Kirkwood Community College
Mississippi Bend Area Education Agency 9
Northern Trails Area Education Agency 2
Area Education Agency 7

Charles City High School

Department of Education

East High School

Fairfield High School

Fort Dodge High School

Heartland Area Education Agency 11
lowa Central Community College

lowa State University - 7

Kirkwood Community College - 2

Loess Hills Area Education Agency 13
North Polk High School

Northern Trails Area Education Agency 2
Pocahontas Area High School

University of lowa - 1

Department of Public Health

lowa Braille & Sight Saving School - 1
Columbus Junction Public Library
Department of Education

Newton Sr high School

Oskaloosa Public Library

Saydel High School

Van Meter Jr-Sr High School
Department of Education

Department of Public Health

Travel
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ICN Savings Report

SFY 2008
Distance Productivity Lodging Meals Travel-In CT](;?; ICN Costs Savings S:\;-irn-SS

240 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 163.20 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 202.48 $ 553151
60 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 40.80 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (34.92) $ 5,496.59
120 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 81.60 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 120.88 $ 5,617.47
119 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 80.92 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 120.20 $ 5,737.67
190 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 129.20 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 168.48 $  5,906.15
201 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 136.68 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 175.96 $ 6,082.11
115 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 78.20 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 117.48 $ 6,199.59
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (75.72) $ 6,123.87
93 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 63.24 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (12.48) $ 6,111.39
11 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 7.48 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (68.24) $ 6,043.15
204 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 138.72 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 178.00 $ 6,221.15
121 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 82.28 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 121.56 $ 6,342.71
135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 91.80 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 131.08 $ 6,473.79
172 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 116.96 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 156.24 $ 6,630.03
176 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 119.68 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 158.96 $ 6,788.99
22 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 14.96 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (60.76) $ 6,728.23
87 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 59.16 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (16.56) $ 6,711.67
85 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 57.80 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ (17.92) $ 6,693.75
212 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 144.16 $ 37.50 $ 50.22 $ 183.44 $ 6,877.19
120 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 81.60 $ 25.00 $ 13.82 $ 169.78 $ 7,046.97
87 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 59.16 $ 25.00 $ 13.82 $ 32.34 $ 7,079.31
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 25.00 $ 13.82 $ (26.82) $  7,052.49
86 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 58.48 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ (46.48) $ 7,006.01
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ (104.96) $  6,901.05
190 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 129.20 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 139.24 $  7,040.29
85 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 57.80 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ (47.16) $ 6,993.13
11 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 7.48 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ (97.48) $ 6,895.65
160 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 108.80 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 118.84 $ 7,014.49
35 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 23.80 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ (81.16) $ 6,933.33
135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 91.80 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 101.84 $ 7,035.17
212 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 144.16 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 154.20 $ 7,189.37
121 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 82.28 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 92.32 $ 7,281.69
176 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 119.68 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 129.72 $ 7,411.41
115 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 78.20 $ 50.00 $ 66.96 $ 88.24 $ 7,499.65
120 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 81.60 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 150.37 $ 7,650.02
147 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 99.96 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 168.73 $ 7,818.75
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 37.50 $ 2073 $ (46.23) $ 7,772.52
201 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 136.68 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 205.45 $ 7,977.97
126 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 85.68 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 154.45 $ 8,132.42
93 $ $ - $ 12.00] $ 63.24 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 17.01 $ 8,149.43
11 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 7.48 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ (38.75) $ 8,110.68
158 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 107.44 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 176.21 $ 8,286.89
35 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 23.80 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ (22.43) $  8,264.46
121 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 82.28 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 151.05 $ 8,415.51
135 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 91.80 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 160.57 $ 8,576.08
22 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 14.96 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ (31.27) $ 8,544.80
115 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 78.20 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 146.97 $ 8,691.77
138 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 93.84 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 162.61 $ 8,854.38
110 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 74.80 $ 37.50 $ 20.73 $ 143.57 $ 8,997.95
0 $ $ - $ 12.00] $ - $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ (46.48) $ 8,951.47
120 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 81.60 $ 25.00 $ 33.48 $ 150.12 $  9,101.60
146 $ $ 84.00 $ 43.00 $ 99.28 $ 12.50 $ 6.91 $ 206.87 $ 9,308.47
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 12.50 $ 691 $ (7.41) $ 9,301.06
31 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 21.08 $ 12.50 $ 6.91 $ 13.67 $ 9,314.73
60 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 40.80 $ 12.50 $ 6.91 $ 33.39 $ 9,348.12
7 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 4.76 $ 12.50 $ 6.91 $ (2.65) $ 9,345.47
20 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ 13.60 $ 12.50 $ 6.91 $ 6.19 $ 9,351.66
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 3.13 $ 1.53 $ 7.35 $ 9,359.00
0 $ $ - $ 12.00 $ - $ 3.13 $ 153 $ 7.35 $ 9,366.35
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Date

08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/15/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/20/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
08/30/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07
09/11/07

Length of
Session Hr
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

Host

Site Name

Akron Westfield Senior High School
Area Education Agency 6

Bettendorf High School

Cedar Falls High School

Central Community Jr-Sr High School
Clinton Community College

Denison High School

Department of Public Health

